The Directors had on 23 February 2023 declared a dividend of RM350,000 per ordinary share amounting to
RM35 billion. The dividend will be recognised and accounted for in equity as an appropriation of retained profits in
the financial year ending 31 December 2023.

B19. EXCHANGE RATES

Individual quarter ended Cumulative quarter ended

US Dollar/RM
31 December

2022
30 September

2022
31 December

2021
31 December

2022
30 September

2022
31 December

2021

Average rate  4.5756  4.4820  4.1848  4.4001  4.3416  4.1439

Closing rate  4.4150  4.6375  4.1740  4.4150  4.6375  4.1740

By order of the Board

Intan Shafinas (Tuty) Hussain (LS0009774)
Company Secretary
Kuala Lumpur
27 February 2023

PETROLIAM NASIONAL BERHAD (PETRONAS) (197401002911 (20076-K))

QUARTERLY REPORT
FOR FOURTH QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

28

APPENDIX 1 – IMPACT OF ADOPTION OF PRONOUNCEMENTS

a. Reconciliation of condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss for individual quarter ended 31 December 2021.

In RM Mil
As previously

reported

Effect of
Amendments

to MFRS 116 As restated9

Revenue24  76,571  —  76,571

Cost of revenue24  (48,175)  —  (48,175)

Gross profit  28,396  —  28,396

Net impairment reversals25  347  2,378  2,725

Other items  (8,149)  —  (8,149)

Operating profit  20,594  2,378  22,972

Financing costs  (1,050)  —  (1,050)

Share of profit after tax and non-controlling interests of equity
accounted associates and joint ventures24  486  —  486

Profit before taxation  20,030  2,378  22,408

Tax expense  (6,673)  —  (6,673)

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD  13,357  2,378  15,735

b. Reconciliation of condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss for year ended 31 December 2021.

In RM Mil
As previously

reported

Effect of
Amendments

to MFRS 116 As restated9

Revenue  247,962  1  247,963

Cost of revenue  (158,646)  (53)  (158,699)

Gross profit  89,316  (52)  89,264

Net impairment reversals25  2,307  2,378  4,685

Other items  (19,191)  —  (19,191)

Operating profit  72,432  2,326  74,758

Financing costs  (5,069)  —  (5,069)

Share of profit after tax and non-controlling interests of equity
accounted associates and joint ventures  1,882  (57)  1,825

Profit before taxation  69,245  2,269  71,514

Tax expense  (20,645)  —  (20,645)

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR  48,600  2,269  50,869

9  Comprises continuing and discontinued operations.
24 Comprises impact of less than RM1 million.
25 Excludes well costs and includes certain amount relating to write-back and write-off of other assets.

PETROLIAM NASIONAL BERHAD (PETRONAS) (197401002911 (20076-K))

QUARTERLY REPORT
FOR FOURTH QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

29

APPENDIX 1 – IMPACT OF ADOPTION OF PRONOUNCEMENTS (continued)

c.   Reconciliation of condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2021.

In RM Mil
As previously

reported

Effect of
Amendments

to MFRS 116 As restated

ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment  282,898  1,715  284,613

Investments in associates and joint ventures  9,229  (1,768)  7,461

Other assets  90,250  (1,511)  88,739

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS  382,377  (1,564)  380,813

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  252,627  1,511  254,138

TOTAL ASSETS  635,004  (53)  634,951

EQUITY

Share capital  100  —  100

Reserves  350,756  (53)  350,703

Non-controlling interests  53,484  —  53,484

TOTAL EQUITY  404,340  (53)  404,287

TOTAL LIABILITIES  230,664  —  230,664

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  635,004  (53)  634,951

PETROLIAM NASIONAL BERHAD (PETRONAS) (197401002911 (20076-K))

QUARTERLY REPORT
FOR FOURTH QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

30

APPENDIX 1 – IMPACT OF ADOPTION OF PRONOUNCEMENTS (continued)

d.   Reconciliation of condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for year ended 31 December 2021.

In RM Mil
As previously

reported

Effect of
Amendments

to MFRS 116 As restated9

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit before taxation  69,245  2,269  71,514

Adjustments for:

Net impairment losses/(reversals) on:

- investments in associates and joint ventures  259  (414)  (155)

- property, plant and equipment and investment properties  (3,172)  (1,964)  (5,136)

Share of profit after tax and non-controlling interests of equity
accounted associates and joint ventures  (1,882)  57  (1,825)

Other non-cash items  37,450  —  37,450

Operating profit before changes in working capital  101,900  (52)  101,848

Net changes in working capital  (8,813)  —  (8,813)

Cash generated from operations  93,087  (52)  93,035

Interest income received  2,998  —  2,998

Interest expenses paid  (3,584)  —  (3,584)

Taxation paid  (13,904)  —  (13,904)

Net cash generated from operating activities  78,597  (52)  78,545

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of property, plant and equipment, investment properties,
intangible assets and land held for development  (30,165)  52  (30,113)

Others  661  —  661

Net cash used in investing activities  (29,504)  52  (29,452)

Cash flows from financing activities

Net cash used in financing activities  (16,056)  —  (16,056)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  33,037  —  33,037

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents restricted  304  —  304

Net foreign exchange differences  1,692  —  1,692

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year  128,141  —  128,141

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year  163,174  —  163,174

9 Comprises continuing and discontinued operations.

PETROLIAM NASIONAL BERHAD (PETRONAS) (197401002911 (20076-K))

QUARTERLY REPORT
FOR FOURTH QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022